

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NIKE, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MARC KASKY

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY P. MINEAR
JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
*Assistants to the Solicitor
General*

TEAL LUTHY
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
The First Amendment prohibits States from em- powering private persons who have suffered no harm to seek judicial relief for allegedly false statements	8
I. The First Amendment permits reasonable governmental regulation of speech that is false, deceptive, or misleading	9
A. The traditional private causes of action for fraud and deception include self-limiting features that ensure consistency with the First Amendment	9
B. The traditional mechanisms by which the government directly regulates false advertis- ing also include self-limiting features that ensure consistency with the First Amend- ment	14
II. The First Amendment bars respondent’s private lawsuit, which rests on a novel legal regime that can chill protected speech	20
A. California law authorizes a private cause of action that transgresses the First Amend- ment	21
B. There is no need in this case to decide whether the allegedly false statements at issue here are “commercial” or non-commercial” speech ..	26
Conclusion	30

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	18
<i>ALPO Petfoods, Inc. v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 913 F.2d 958 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Bank of the West v. Superior Court</i> , 833 P.2d 545 (Cal. 1992)	23
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	28
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	11
<i>Bristol-Myers Co. v. FTC</i> , 738 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1189 (1985)	17-18
<i>Carlson v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 483 F.2d 279 (9th Cir. 1973)	16
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	28
<i>Cliffdale Assocs., In re</i> , 103 F.T.C. 110 (1984)	16, 27
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)	20
<i>Colligan v. Activities Club of N.Y., Ltd.</i> , 442 F.2d 686 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 404 U.S. 1004 (1971)	17
<i>Committee On Children's Television, Inc. v. General Foods Corp.</i> , 673 P.2d 660 (Cal. 1983)	21, 23
<i>Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Prods. Co.</i> , 999 P.2d 706 (Cal. 2000)	23
<i>Donaldson v. Read Magazine</i> , 333 U.S. 178 (1948)	15
<i>Dun & Bradstreet Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	22
<i>Encyclopaedia Britannica, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 605 F.2d 964 (7th Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 445 U.S. 934 (1980)	18
<i>Fletcher v. Security Pac. Nat'l Bank</i> , 591 P.2d 51 (Cal. 1979)	23, 24
<i>FTC v. Any Travel Serv., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 954 (1989)	17
<i>FTC v. Febre</i> , 128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997)	17

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 406 (11th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>FTC v. Pantron I Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1083 (1995)	17
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	12,
	13, 21, 22
<i>Harry & Bryant Co. v. FTC</i> , 726 F.2d 993 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 820 (1984)	18
<i>Holloway v. Bristol-Myers Corp.</i> , 485 F.2d 986 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	16, 19, 20
<i>Johnson & Johnson v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.</i> , 631 F.2d 186 (2d Cir. 1980)	16
<i>Kraus v. Trinity Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 999 P.2d 718 (Cal. 2000)	24
<i>Koningsberg v. State Bar</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961)	18
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	27
<i>Lynch v. Blount</i> , 330 F. Supp. 689 (S.D.N.Y. 1971), aff'd mem., 404 U.S. 1007 (1972)	16
<i>Moore v. New York Cotton Exch.</i> , 270 U.S. 593 (1926)	16-17
<i>National Comm'n On Egg Nutrition v. FTC</i> , 570 F.2d 157 (7th Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 821 (1978)	19
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	11, 12, 20, 21, 22, 25
<i>Novartis Corp. v. FTC</i> , 223 F.3d 783 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	15, 16, 17
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R.R.</i> , 162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928)	13
<i>Parkway Baking Co. v. Freihofer Baking Co.</i> , 255 F.2d 641 (3d Cir. 1958)	16
<i>Pizza Hut, Inc. v. Papa John's Int'l, Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 920 (2001)	16

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Porter & Dietsch, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 605 F.2d 294 (7th Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 445 U.S. 950 (1980)	16
<i>Public Clearing House v. Coyne</i> , 194 U.S. 497 (1904)	15
<i>Removatron Int’l Corp. v. FTC</i> , 884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993)	27
<i>Riley v. National Fed’n for the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	21
<i>Serbin v. Ziebart Int’l Corp.</i> , 11 F.3d 1163 (3d Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Silver v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 951 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Smith v. Richards</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 26 (1839)	10
<i>Standard Oil v. FTC</i> , 577 F.2d 653 (9th Cir. 1978)	28
<i>Stewart v. Wyoming Cattle Rancho Co.</i> , 128 U.S. 383 (1888)	10
<i>Stop Youth Addiction, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> , 950 P.2d 1086 (Cal. 1998)	21
<i>United States Postal Serv. v. Athena Prods., Ltd.</i> , 654 F.2d 362 (5th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 456 U.S. 915 (1982)	18
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	23
<i>Vidal Sassoon, Inc. v. Bristol-Myers Co.</i> , 661 F.2d 272 (2d Cir. 1981)	18
 Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV	8, 18
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. 41 <i>et seq.</i>	15, 16
15 U.S.C. 45(a)	15
15 U.S.C. 52	15
15 U.S.C. 53(b)	17

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
15 U.S.C. 57b(a)(2)	19
Lanham Trade-Mark Act, 15 U.S.C. 1051 <i>et seq.</i>	15, 16, 17
15 U.S.C. 1125(a)(1)(B)	15
39 U.S.C. 3005	15
39 U.S.C. 3005(a)	19
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code (West 1997):	
§§ 17200 <i>et seq.</i>	1
§ 17203	24
§ 17204	21
§ 17535	21, 24
16 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 1:	
Section 1.1-1.4	19
Pt. 260	19
Miscellaneous:	
W. Keeton, <i>Prosser & Keeton on Torts</i> (Lawyer's ed. 5th ed. 1984)	11, 12
Letter from James C. Miller, III, FTC Chairman, to Rep. John D. Dingell (Oct. 14, 1983)	15-16, 27
D. Pridgen, <i>Consumer Protection and the Law</i> (2002)	10, 11, 12, 15
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981)	11, 12
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977)	10, 11
U.C.C. § 2-313, Official Cmt.	11
